As indicated in the previous discussion, simulation results depend on the chosen parameter
calibrations. The Figures A1 to A6 in Appendix 2 show the impact of alternative calibration
choices on the model’s outcomes. The optimal level of reserves in the CCA-6 countries is
particularly sensitive to the assumed output loss in a crisis (Table 3). A one-percent increase
(reduction) of the baseline output loss, ΔY, results, on average, in a one and a quarter-percent
increase (reduction) in the level of optimal reserves in percent of GDP. one-percent changes
from the baseline in the other parameters result in weaker responses of optimal reserves,
slightly over 0.4 percent. Due to the nonlinearity of the model, the impact of parameter
changes becomes progressively more asymmetric with increasing magnitudes of parameter
variations. Larger reductions in the assumed crisis probability and relative risk aversion
parameters decrease the simulated levels of optimal reserves by more than respective higher
parameter values would increase them.

Table 3. Sensitivity of Simulation Results: Average Impact of Parameter Changes
(in percent)

(1% change) (10% change)  (25% change)
reduction increase reduction increase reduction increase

Output costs, ΔY -1.25 1.25 -12.5 12.5 -31.1 31.1
Probability of  shock, π -0.41 0.41 -4.5 3.8 -13.3 8.3
Costs of holding reserves, δ 0.41 -0.41 4.1 -4.1 10.5 -10.0
Risk aversion, σ -0.44 0.43 -4.9 4.0 -14.5 8.8

The sensitivity of results to parameter changes is generally decreasing over time (higher in
the 1990s than in the 2000s) and is lowest in the case of Kazakhstan and highest in
Azerbaijan. Moreover, results for Armenia and Tajikistan are somewhat less affected by
parameter variations than those for Georgia and the Kyrgyz Republic (Figure 4).

Figure 4. Sensitivity of Simulation Results: Country- and Time Effects

Sensitivity to 1 percent Higher Assumed Output Costs

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

1.4

1.6

Armenia Azerbaijan Georgia Kazakhstan Kyrgyz
Republic

Tajikistan

(c
ha